

No._____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Ryan L. Bessert,
Petitioner

v.

State of Wisconsin
Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of
Wisconsin

Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari

Steven Roy
Counsel of Record
1310 O'Keeffe Ave. #315
Sun Prairie, WI 53590
608.571.4732
Steven@stevenroylaw.com

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	1
Parties to the Proceeding.....	2
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	
Opinions Below.....	
Jurisdiction.....	
Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	
Statement of the Case.....	
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	
I. Federal and State Courts Are Divided Over the Question Presented.....	
II. The Question Presented Is Extremely Important.....	
III. <i>Maryland v. Craig</i> Is Incompatible With <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> . Only This Court Can Resolve This Incompatibility	
Conclusion.....	

Table of Authorities
Cases

<i>Barber v. Page</i>	17
390 U.S. 719, 721 (1968)	
<i>Bush v. State</i>	15
193 P.3d 203 (Wyo 2008)	
<i>California v. Green</i>	18
399 U.S. 149, 175 (1970)	
<i>C.A.R.A. v. Jackson City. Juvenile Office</i>	17
637 S.W.3d 50, 65 (Mo. 2022)	
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i>	1, 10, 11, 12, <i>passim</i>
541 U.S. 36, (2004)	
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i>	18
487 U.S. 1012, 1016 (1988)	
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i>	17
670 F. 3d 1244	
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i>	11
142 S. Ct. 681 (2022)	
<i>Horn v. Quarterman</i>	16
508 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2007)	
<i>Kirby v. United States</i>	17
174 U.S. 47, 55 (1899)	
<i>Lipsitz v. State</i>	16
442 P.3d 138, 144 (Nev. 2019)	
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i>	9, 10, 13, 14, <i>passim</i>
497 U.S. 836, 850 (1990)	
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i>	11
557 U.S. 305 (2009)	
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i>	1, 10, 13, 19, <i>passim</i>
448 U.S. 56, 65-67 (1980)	
<i>People v. Jemison</i>	12
505 Mich. 352 (2020)	
<i>People v. Wrotten</i>	15
14 N.Y.3d 33 (N.Y. 2009)	
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i>	18
380 U.S. 400, 405 (1965)	
<i>Spinks v. State</i>	14, 15
252 Md. App. 604, 607 (Md. Ct. Spec. App.2021)	

<i>State v. Bessert</i>	2, 6
22 WI App 30	
<i>State v. Comacho</i>	16
309 Neb. 494 (Neb. 2021)	
<i>State v. D.K.</i>	16, 17
21 Wn. App. 2d 342 (Wash Ct. App. 2022)	
<i>State v. Smith</i>	22
636 S.W.3d 576, 587 (Mo. 2022)	
<i>State v. Tate</i>	16
969 N.W.2d 378 (Minn. Ct. App. 2022)	
<i>United States v. Benson</i>	12
79 Fed. App. 813 (6th Cir. 2003)	
<i>United States v. Carter</i>	16
907 F.3d 1199, 1208 (9th Cir. 2018)	
<i>United States v. Gigante</i>	11, 12
166 F.3d 75, 79 (2nd Cir. 1999)	
<i>United States v. Yates</i>	14
438 F.3d 1307, 1309 (11th Cir. 2006)	
<i>White v. State</i>	15
223 Md. App. 353 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2012)	

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amed. VI.....	1, 6, 10, 11, <i>passim</i>
---------------------------	-----------------------------

Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....	6
